

IA/3/21 in SC No. 213/21
FIR No. 661/20
P.S.- S. P. Badli
U/s : 307/308/34 IPC
State Vs. Chand etc.

01.02.2022

Through Video Conferencing

This is an application for grant of regular bail moved on behalf of the applicant/accused Amit.

Present : Sh. Harvinder Nar, Ld Addl P.P for the state.
Sh. Shyam Lal Jain, Ld. Counsel for the applicant / accused
Amit.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that the applicant/accused is an innocent person and he has been falsely implicated in the present case. It is further submitted that chargesheet in the present matter has been filed and the applicant/accused remained in JC till 03.06.2021 and after 03.06.2021, he was granted interim bail as per the guidelines of HPC and he is still on interim bail and he has not misused the liberty of bail. It is further stated that main accused Chand in the present case has already been granted regular bail by the order of this court dated 27.07.2021 and applicant is also entitled to regular bail on the ground of parity and prayer is made for grant of bail.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State opposed the bail application.

I have heard Ld. Counsels for the parties and perused the record carefully.

Applicant/accused remained in JC till 03.06.2021 and after 03.06.2021, he was granted interim bail as per the guidelines of HPC and he is still on interim bail. Investigation in the present matter has already been

Contd..P2/-

completed and chargesheet has been filed and same is pending before this court for trial. Applicant is no more required for further investigation and no useful purpose would be served by keeping the applicant/accused in custody for so long. More so, due to pandemic of COVID-19, the courts are not functioning properly and trial may take long time.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, **applicant/accused Amit is admitted to bail** on furnishing bail bond in sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety of like amount with the following conditions:

- 1. That he will not try to influence the witnesses and will not leave the country without permission of the court;**
- 2. That in case of change of his residential address, he shall intimate the court about the same;**
- 3. That he shall regularly appear before the court on each and every date of hearing;**
- 4. That he shall maintain social distancing at the public places.**

Present application stands disposed off accordingly.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
01.02.2022