

IA No. 06/2023 in SC 213/2021
STATE Vs. CHAND ETC
FIR No. 661 /2020
P.S. S.P. Badli
U/s 307/308/34 IPC &
25/54/59 Arms Act

24.08.2023

**This is an application moved on behalf of applicant/
accused Amit seeking release him on personal bond.**

Present:- Mr. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Mr. S.L. Jain, ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Heard.

Record reveals that applicant/accused was enlarged on interim bail earlier and also granted regular bail subsequently vide orders dated 17.05.2023 by this court. However, it is submitted that accused is a poor person and does not have enough means and despite being released on bail, could not release from judicial custody for want of sufficient surety documents.

Taking a lenient view on humanitarian ground, the order dated 17.05.2023 is modified to the extent that applicant/ accused Amit be released on personal bond on his furnishing a personal bond to the tune of Rs.25,000/-. Rest of the conditions shall remain the same.

Copy of the order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules, by the court staff.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
24.08.2023